



2026:DHC:3711-DB

\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7204/2024 & CM APPL. 30225/2024 –Stay.**
RAKESH KUREEL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Manglik, Advocate

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE AND ORS. & ANR.**

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Naginder Benipal, SPC with Mr.
A. Siddhant, GP alongwith Mr. Ankit
Siwach, Ms. Anjali Pandey and Mr.
Nupun, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
20.05.2024

%

CAV 244/2024

1. Since, learned counsel for the respondent enters appearance, the caveat stands discharged.

CM APPL. 30224/2024 –Ex.

2. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

3. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7204/2024 & CM APPL. 30225/2024 –Stay.

4. The present petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India seeks to assail the order dated 19.04.2024 passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal (the Tribunal) in O.A. No. 3671/2023.



2026:DHC:3711-DB

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the primary grievance of the petitioner is that the learned Tribunal while directing the respondent no.1 to carry out promotions on an ad-hoc basis to the post Chief Engineer (QS & C), has directed that the seniority position as reflected in the panel drawn in its proposal dated 09.03.2020 be taken into account as against the subsequent seniority list issued in 2021. A copy of the seniority list purportedly issued in 2021 has, however, not been placed on record. He, therefore, prays for and is granted one week's time to place the same on record.

6. List on 29.05.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 20, 2024/akr