



2026:DHC:3711-DB

\$~2

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 7204/2024 & CM APPL. 30225/2024 –Stay.

RAKESH KUREEL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajiv Manglik, Adv.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE AND ORS. & ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Naginder Benipal, SPC with
Mr.Abhigyan Siddhant, GP & Mr.Ankit Siwach,
Adv. for R-1 to 3.

Mr.Vinay Kr. Garg, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Sagar
Saxena, Mr.Parmeet Singh, Mr.K.S.Rekhi &
Mr.Sarthak Pandey, Adv. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

29.05.2024

%

1. Issue notice. Learned counsel for respondent nos.1 to 3 and 4 accept notice. They pray for and are granted three weeks' time to file counter affidavit(s). Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
2. It is, however, made clear that in case, in the interregnum, respondent nos.1 to 3 proceeds to conduct any Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) for promotion to the post of Chief Engineer (QS&C), the same will remain subject to outcome of the present petition.
3. List on 05.07.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

MAY 29, 2024/kk

SAURABH BANERJEE, J