



2026:DHC:3711-DB

\$~24 & 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7204/2024 & CM APPL. 30225/2024, CM APPL.
36903/2024, CM APPL. 60338/2024

RAKESH KUREELPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Manglik, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE AND ORS. & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naginder Benipal, SPC
with Mr. Abhigyan Siddhant, GP with Mr.
Rohit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, Sr. PC with Ms.
Neha Yadav. Advs.

Mr. Sagar Saxena, Mr. Parmeet Singh,
and Mr. Sarthak Pandey, Advs. for R-4.

+ W.P.(C) 9253/2024 & CM APPL. 37913/2024

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Naginder Benipal, SPC
with Mr. Ankit Siwach, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, Sr. PC with Ms.
Neha Yadav. Advs.

versus

SUJAY KUMAR GUPTA AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Sagar Saxena, Mr.
Parmeet Singh, and Mr. Sarthak Pandey,
Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN



2026:DHC:3711-DB

% **ORDER**
29.10.2024

The Hon'ble Division Bench could not assemble today as Hon'ble Mr. Justice C. Hari Shankar is on leave today. Re-notify on 11 November 2024.

By Order

Court Master

OCTOBER 29, 2024
dsn

Click here to check corrigendum, if any