



\$~22 & 23 (02.03.2026)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7204/2024, CM APPL. 30225/2024, CM APPL. 36903/2024 , CM APPL. 60338/2024

RAKESH KUREELPetitioner

Through: Mr.Adv.[appearance not given.]
versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE AND ORS. & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr.Vinay Kumar Garg, Senior
Counsel with Mr. Sagar
Saxena, Mr. Krishnandu Halder
and Mr. Abu Hassan Usmani,
Advocates for R-4.

+ W.P.(C) 9253/2024, CM APPL. 37913/2024
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, SPC
with Mr. Pradip Sharma and
Ms. Katyayani Joshi,
Advocates.

versus

SUJAY KUMAR GUPTA AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr.Vinay Kumar Garg, Senior
Counsel with Mr. Sagar
Saxena, Mr. Krishnandu Halder
and Mr. Abu Hassan Usmani,
Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

28.03.2026

1. Since 02.03.2026 was declared a holiday *vide* notification dated 27.02.2026, the matters fixed on 02.03.2026 were directed to be taken



up today.

2 The present two connected writ petitions have been filed against the common order passed by Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi.

3. Learned counsel representing the Union of India prays for an adjournment, however, the learned counsel representing the Respondent has opposed the said request.

4. In the interest of justice, list for final disposal on 13.04.2026 in the Supplementary List.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

MARCH 28, 2026/LP/HR